## ARKANSAS SENATE

87th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2009

## **Amendment Form**

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 34 "TO PROVIDE A PROCEDURE FOR THE EVICTION OF TENANTS ENGAGED IN CERTAIN GAMBLING, ALCOHOL, AND PROSTITUTION OFFENSES." 

## Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 34.

Amend Senate Bill No. 34 as engrossed, \$1/22/09 (version: 01-22-2009 08:47):

Page 2, line 3, delete "Complaint" and substitute "Complaint - Jurisdiction"

AND

Page 2, line 4, delete "The prosecuting attorney" and substitute "(a) The prosecuting attorney"

AND

Page 2, line 6, delete "circuit court" and substitute "court"

AND

- Page 2, delete line 10 and substitute the following: "50<u>2.</u>
  - (b) A civil action under this subchapter is cognizable before the:
- (1) Circuit court of any county in which an act described in § 18-16-501 or § 18-16-502 is committed; and
- (2) District court with jurisdiction concurrent with the jurisdiction of the circuit court if permitted by rule or order of the Supreme Court.
  - (c) As used in this subchapter, "court" means:
    - (1) A circuit court; and
- (2) If permitted by rule or order of the Supreme Court, a district court."

AND

Page 2, line 19, delete "circuit court" and substitute "court"

AND

Page 2, line 22, delete "circuit court" and substitute "court"



AND

Page 2, line 32, delete "circuit clerk" and substitute "clerk"

AND

Page 2, line 33, delete "county" and substitute "court"

AND

Page 3, line 5, delete "circuit court of this county" and substitute "court"

AND

Page 3, line 9, delete "Circuit Clerk of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . County" and substitute "Clerk of Court"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "circuit court" and substitute "court"

AND

Page 3, line 35, delete "circuit court" and substitute "court"

AND

Page 4, delete line 1 and substitute the following: "court shall order the clerk of the court to immediately issue"

AND

Page 4, line 6, delete "the circuit" and substitute "the"

AND

Page 5, line 4, delete "circuit court" and substitute "court"

AND

Page 5, delete line 17 and substitute the following: "no bond shall be required unless ordered by the court as a"

| The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the secon | nd time and |
|---|-------------|
| By: Senator R. Thompson   |             |
| DLP/LHA - 02-04-2009 09:13  |             |
| DLP195  | Secretary   |